### IN THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. HECTOR BALDERAS, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

VS.

No. S-1-SC-37430 (Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-36906)

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY, SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC, SANOFI US SERVICES INC., formerly known as SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. INC., SANOFI-SYNTHELABO INC., and DOE DEFENDANTS 1 TO 100,

Defendants-Petitioners.

# PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

\_\_\_\_\_

# ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP

Kirk Ogrosky Murad Hussain 601 Massachusetts Ave, N.W. Washington, DC 20001-3743 Telephone: (202) 942-5000

Anand Agneshwar 250 West 55th Street New York, NY 10019-9710 Telephone: (212) 836-8000 MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS & SISK, P.A.

Earl E. DeBrine, Jr.
Timothy C. Holm
P.O. Box 2168
500 Fourth Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Albuquerque, NM 87103-2168
Telephone: (505) 848-1800

Counsel for Defendants-Petitioners

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION
OPINION BELOW
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW
FACTS MATERIAL TO THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED4
I. THE QUI TAM SUITS FILED ON NEW MEXICO'S BEHALF4
A. DICKSON4
B. JKJ5
II. THE SUIT BELOW6
BASIS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT7
I. THE PANEL'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH U.S. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT GIVING RULE 12(B)(6) DISMISSALS PRECLUSIVE EFFECT AGAINST PARTIES AND PRIVIES ALIKE.
II. THE PANEL'S DECISION IGNORED THE RELEVANT FEDERAL RULE AND CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S READING OF THE ANALOGOUS STATE RULE
III. THE PANEL'S DECISION VIOLATES FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES. 13
CONCLUSION14

# **CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

Pursuant to Rule 12-502(E), I hereby certify that this Petition for Writ of Certiorari complies with the type-volume limitation of Rule 12-502(D)(3). According to Microsoft Office Word, the body of the Petition, as defined by Rule 12-502(D)(2), contains 3,150 words.

DATED this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of January 2019.

/s/ Earl E. DeBrine, Jr.
Earl E. DeBrine, Jr.

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)
NEW MEXICO CASES
Deflon v. Sawyers, 2006-NMSC-025, 139 N.M. 637
Otero v. Sandoval, 1956-NMSC-008, 60 N.M. 444
Potter v. Pierce, 2015-NMSC-0028
State ex rel. Foy v. Austin Capital Mgmt., Ltd., 2015-NMSC-025
Apodaca v. AAA Gas Co., 2003-NMCA-085, 134 N.M. 77
Pielhau v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 2013-NMCA-112
Turner v. First New Mexico Bank, 2015-NMCA-0689
FEDERAL CASES
Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Carter, 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015)
Claflin v. Houseman, 93 U.S. 130 (1876)13
Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie, 452 U.S. 394 (1981)2, 8, 9, 11
Mondou v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co., 223 U.S. 1 (1912)13

U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York, 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	9, 10
Universal Health Services v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar, 136 S.Ct. 1989 (2016)	5
U.S. ex rel. Dickson v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., 332 F.Supp.3d 927 (D.N.J. 2017)	passim
U.S. ex rel. JKJ Partnership 2011 LLP v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC, 315 F.Supp.3d 817 (D.N.J. 2018)	5, 6, 12
U.S. ex rel. Williams v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc., 417 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2005)	10, 11, 13
<u>Statutes</u>	
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 et seq. (federal False Claims Act)	passim
NMSA 1978, §§ 27-14-1 et seq. (New Mexico Medicaid False Claims A	Act)passim
NMSA 1978, § 27-14-7(C)	5, 9, 11
NMSA 1978, § 27-14-8(B)	5, 12
NMSA 1978, § 27-14-8(D)	5, 12
NMSA 1978, § 27-14-8(E)	5
NMSA 1978, § 27-14-9(B)	5
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)	3, 5, 11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	passim
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(b)	.3, 12, 13, 14
New Mexico Rule 1-012(B)(6)	9
New Mexico Rule 1-041(B)	3 12

# OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Judgments $\S$ 37 reporter's note, cmt. B	11
U.S. Br. as Amicus Curiae, U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York,	
No. 08-660, 2009 WL 870023 (Mar. 31, 2009)	10
